
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved £xx.xx on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Healthier Communities and 
Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
 
Date: 1 November 2022 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 6 
 
4  Merton Winter Resilience Plan  7 - 32 
 
5  Day Opportunities Programme  33 - 36 
 
6  Adult Social Care Reform  37 - 44 
 
7  Work Programme  45 - 50 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3390 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for 
[...]
ers 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3390 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
6 SEPTEMBER 2022 
(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm) 
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 

Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Max Austin, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor Eleanor Cox, Councillor Simon McGrath, 
Councillor Slawek Szczepanski and Councillor Martin Whelton 
 
Keith Burns (Head of Commissioning and Market Development) 
and Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health), James Blythe, 
(Managing Director for Epsom and St Helier Hospitals, 
Jacqueline Totterdell (Group Chief Executive), Mark Creelman 
(Locality Executive Director) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
No apologies were received. 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as true and accurate record. 
 
Cllr Simon McGrath requested an update on ward boundaries from partners come to 
the panel. Following the meeting, the Health and Wellbeing Board Partnership 
Manager confirmed that whilst they are in the process of updating this data, it won’t 
be publicly available until after the HWBB at the end of November.  
  
4  PROPOSALS FOR THE FUTURE OF ROWAN SURGERY (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Firstly, we want to acknowledge that we are not where we would want to be with the 
GP surgery and acknowledge that there have been years of frustration around 
possible new builds, so we want to start from a place of acknowledgement. 
 
The current contract with the current provider ends on the 31 October and they've 
indicated they do not want to continue. Their lead clinical GP served notice of 
resignation which therefore leaves the practice with no clinical leadership or clinical 
supervision. Over the last five years we've had four different providers try to make the 
Rowans work and at the same time we have had a dwindling patient list, which is 
currently just under five thousand. We are recommending that we disperse the list, 
shut down that practice, and support people to re-register with surrounding practice. 
We believe this will ensure these three things:  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
• better access to primary care  
• better continuity of service 
• better quality of care 

  
Currently we are running a series of engagement events - one was a face-to-face 
engagement at New Horizons, we've got another virtual event on the 
13th and then a drop in at the practice on Thursday where we can talk to individuals 
about their concerns and their individual circumstances.  
 
Local practices around Rowan's have all identified that they do have capacity to take 
additional patients. 
If the decision is to proceed with the dispersal, we would write to all patients offering 
online and in person registration, we'd identify with the practice those that are most 
vulnerable and support them in re-registering to another practice. 
 
In response to questions from the Panel Members, the Locality Executive Director 
answered:  
 
In the long term we are fully committed to a new primary care facility incorporating 
GP services, primary care services alongside community health services such as 
cervical screening, immunisations, diabetes and postnatal care. 
 
Across the four providers who have covered the surgery in five years, they have 
struggled financially to make the service viable. They couldn't really afford to run the 
services because the income they were receiving wasn't enough to generate the 
workforce to meet the need.  
 
We anticipate this change will bring better access to services and although some 
people may have further to travel, the benefits to patients in terms of quality and 
safety will benefit patients overall. 
 
Councillor Fraser commented on her experience of the surgery over many years as 
well as the need to tackle health inequalities in the borough with actions rather than 
words. People living in that part of the borough feel that local services are being 
taken away from them rather than provided for them 
 
The Locality Executive Director responded that the new build is about ensuring that 
the people of east Merton and the surrounding area have access to quality services.  
  
5  BUILDING YOUR FUTURE HOSPITALS - PROGRAMME UPDATE (Agenda 

Item 5) 
 

James Blythe, Managing Director for Epsom and St Helier Hospitals, and Jacqueline 
Totterdell, Group Chief Executive, gave an overview of the report as read.  
 
We have been working as part of the national new hospitals programme to start 
developing the detailed plans for the hospital and as part of that we are 
working very closely with Sutton
[...]
.  
 
A Panel Member moved an amended version of the recommendation of “it should be 
made a contractual requirement that care workers be paid, as a minimum, the 

Page 5



 

6 

London Living Wage. This is subject to consideration of the forthcoming Cabinet 
paper and the full financial implications for the Council”. 
This was seconded and moved to a vote. There were five votes in favour and four 
abstentions. Motion carried.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED that “it should be made a contractual requirement that care 
workers be paid, as a minimum, the London Living Wage. This is subject to 
consideration of the forthcoming Cabinet paper and the full financial implications for 
the Council” 
 
  
8  WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme will be discussed at the next meeting.  
  
  

Page 6



Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 1st November 2022 

Subject:  Merton Winter Resilience  
Lead officer: Mark Creelman, Executive Director, South West London ICB 
Contact officer: Shaun Stoneham, Director of System Resilience & Acute Partnerships, 
South West London ICB 

Recommendations:  
A. The Committee is invited to review the Merton & Sutton winter plans and be 

assured the arrangements are in place to meet the NHS England national winter 
objectives and note that we are working closely with partner organisations to 
understand the potential demand and meet it with capacity in the right place. 

B. The Committee should be assured that these plans aim to provide patients with 
access to the health and social care services they need to support them   

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. Urgent & Emergency Care services come under significant pressure each 

winter and NHSE requires us to make plans that will increase capacity and 
ensure operational resilience during this period. They provide extra funding 
each year to help support the system, and we are required to work with 
partners to develop Wint
[...]
ts elsewhere in the pathway.

7. Ensure timely discharge, across acute, mental health, and community settings, by working with social care partners and 

implementing the 10 best practice interventions through the ‘100 day challenge’.

8. Provide better support for people at home, including the scaling up of virtual wards and additional support for High 

Intensity Users with complex needs.

6

P
age 14



Merton Winter System 
Planning 2022/23

Prepared by:
Melody Woolcock – Senior Transformation Manager – Merton & Wandsworth

Oct 2022

Approved by:
Shaun Stoneham – Director of System Resilience and Acute Partnership 

Mark Creelman – Locality Executive Director 

7

P
age 15



Overview of extra funding spend - Merton

CLCH 
Additional spend - £790k

• Discharge to assess to support early discharges for medically fit patients to reduce discharge delays

Merton Council 
Additional spend - £880k

• HALO officer to support timely handovers, prevent delays and early escalation of issues

• Increased staffing in Mental Health Team to Hospital Discharge

• Reablement capacity - extra discharge capacity and rapid response home care service to support  

patients

• Volunteer schemes to support discharges from Emergency Department - handy person and telecare 

support

• Local Authority extended brokerage team to provide support 7 days a week and longer working hours

• Local authority and CLCH joint discharge support - equipment, handy person and telecare

St George’s 
Additional spend - £2.2m

• Prescribing pharmacist to support Urgent Treatment Centre

• Emergency Department majors - extra capacity of 9 trollies and 12 chairs and staff to support

• Additional emergency floor streamer to manage increased activity and direct patients accordingly

• Additional same day emergency care capacity

• Enhanced transfer of care hubs to support smooth discharge processes with MDT capacity

• New frailty zone in Emergency Department to manage increased activity and support enhanc
[...]
rning 
Disability/Autism. 

2.3. There has been a range of guidance over the years that has sought to 
provide an improved direction for services. The Social Care Institute for 
Excellence (SCIE) produced a practice guide on community-based day 
activities and supports for people with learning disabilities which was 
published in June 2007. The guide was to ensure that people with learning 
disabilities ‘have a good day’.  It includes: 

• Building community opportunities and support so that people can 
have ordinary daily lives 

• Day service modernisation 
• Community-based services 
• Employment, lifelong learning, leisure, relationships and more. 

 
2.4. It is also clear that COVID has had an impact on the life of people with a 

Learning Disability. An Association Directors of Adults Social Services 
(ADASS) survey in October 2020 found that COVID restrictions had led to a 
47% reduction in day centre capacity.  Closures were estimated to have 
contributed to 42% of people with a learning disability and / or autism losing 
or having a service withdrawn. A rapid learning review was conducted in 
March 2021 and looked further at COVID’s impact on services. This found a  
widespread determination to use this as a moment to re-assess, rather than 
simply re-open in the same way.  

2.5. ADASS have started work on a programme called ‘Beyond Building Based 
Services’. There has been a recurring theme to achieve a shift away from 
building-based support to buildings used as hubs/pods and increasing the 
availability of outreach. This has been an aspiration for Merton both prior to 
the pandemic and subsequently. 

2.6. There is a need for a wider range of provision for younger people who have 
a Learning Disability and especially for younger people with Autism who do 
not have a Learning Disability. This group of people often prefer less 
traditional day service options. There is a range of work being done in 
relation to ‘Preparing for Adulthood’, and an intention to ensure that models 
can support young people to achieve as much independence as possible. It 
is particularly important to ensure that young people can be supported to 
access training and employment as part of their transition to adulthood. 

 
3 PROGRESS TO DATE 
3.1. In September 2021, Merton commissioned Community Catalysts (a social 

enterprise company specialising in Social Care and Health) to support with 
engaging a range of stakeholders in a consultation on what people with a 
Learning Disability/Autism would like to see developed in Merton.  

Page 34



 

3 
 

3.2. The consultation, called  “The Big Conversation’ “was held in Summer 
2021.  This was extremely successful and was highly effective in obtaining 
views.  

3.3. 381 responses from people with learning disabilities, family carers and 
community organisations / service providers were evaluated in a report for 
Adult Social Care called “The Big Explore “ Report. 

3.4. The following future principles were identified from the Big Explore for 
consideration when commissioning the future service model: 

• Provide a greater range of choice of options in the 
community 

• Make better use of council and other buildings and facilities 
• Support day centres to become community hubs  
• A focus on people’s strengths, purpose, and life aspirations  
• Services and supports that are better connected and joined 

up 
• Extend services to young people in transition services and 

people with Autism 
• Better connect current work within the daytime agenda  

 

3.5. Following this, a report was produced by officers for the directorate, outlining 
a potential way forward, and options to achieve change. These principles 
informed a Learning Disabilities Day Opportunities and Community Options 
– Options Appraisal document, which was written in May 2022. 

3.6. A commissioning framework paper has also been developed during 2022, 
setting out a way forward for commissioning a range of options. 

3.7. In 20
[...]
issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment 
upon pre-decision items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council. 
 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting-by-meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes. 
The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Healthier Communities 
and Older People Panel so that these can be added to the work programme should the Panel wish to. 
 
 
Chair: Councillor Agatha Akyigyina 
Vice-chair: Councillor Jenifer Gould 
 
 
Scrutiny Support 
 
For further information on the work programme of the Healthier Communities and Older People please contact: - 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer) 
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk 
 
For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk


 

 2 

Meeting date 6th September 2022 – deadline for reports – 19th August 
 
 
 
Item/Issue How Lead Member/ 

Lead Officer 
Intended Outcomes 
 

Building Your Future 
Hospitals Programme. 

Report to the Panel Jacqueline Totterdell, 
Chief Executive Officer  

To get a progress update and consider 
budget and timetabling issues. 

Integrated Care System 
Governance  - Update 
 

Report to the Panel Mark Creelman 
Executive Locality 
Director. South West 
London CCG 
Gemma Dawson,  
 

Review the role and impact of the Integrated 
Care Systems on services provided in Merton 

Home Care 
recommissioning  
 

Report to the Panel Keith Burns To ensure Merton residents receive value for 
money for re-commissioned services.  

Rowan’s Surgery Report to the Panel Mark Creelman 
Executive Locality 
Director, Merton and 
Wandsworth. South 
West London CCG 
 

Review proposals
[...]
yina, 
Healthier Communities 
and Older People 
Panel Chair 

To review the topics this Panel will 
consider in 2022-23 

Annual Public Health Report 2022 
 

Report to the Panel Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health 

Members informed of key issues arising 
from 2022 Annual Public Health Report 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Merton Winter Resilience Plan
	Subject:  Merton Winter Resilience
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	Urgent & Emergency Care services come under significant pressure each winter and NHSE requires us to make plans that will increase capacity and ensure operational resilience during this period. They provide extra funding each year to help support the system, and we are required to work with partners to develop Winter Schemes that will increase bed capacity both inside and outside of acute trusts, improve discharge processes and avoid unnecessary admissions.
	1.2.	NHSE have provided us with a range of objectives the system is required to achieve resilience and we have responded with the actions required to meet those objectives. These are detailed in our presentation.
	1.3.	The Merton and Sutton winter schemes are submitted together with the other SWL proposals and reviewed and agreed by NHSE.  There is a robust monitoring and assurance process associated with these funds.  We report monthly to NHSE and we are measured against a clear set of metrics.
	1.4.	It should be noted that Primary Care, Mental Health and Voluntary Sector services also contribute hugely to the Winter Plans.

	2	Details
	2.1.	The presentation attached provides an overview of:
		The urgent and emergency pressures
		How partnership working will meet the challenges
		The key objectives to achieving resilience and the assurance process we have in place
		Outlines the specific Winter funded schemes that will manage flow of patients through the system and provide extra capacity both in and out of acute hos
[...]
e is required. Development of a new model would then proceed.

	5	GOVERNANCE
	5.1.	Following a decision on this proposal, a governance structure to ensure accountability for delivery will be put in place.
	5.2.	The current Learning Disability Offer Steering Group, which has met fortnightly since  March 2021 will oversee the programme and report into the Directorate Transformation Board.
	5.3.	A continuation of the existing Reference Groups will ensure stakeholders are consulted and are part of the development of the new model as follows

	6	recommendations
	6.1.	To note the Learning Disabilities Day Opportunities Programme as outlined within this paper.



	6 Adult Social Care Reform
	Subject:  Social Care Reform
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	The report advises members of the Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel of the upcoming social care reforms introduced by the White Paper People at the Heart of Care, published in December 2021.
	1.2.	The report provides an overview of the work underway to ensure that the Council can implement the necessary changes introduced by the reforms in a way that is compliant with Government expectations and timescales.

	2	Details
	2.1.	The social care reforms cover three main themes:
		Charging reform (including the introduction of the Care Cap);
		Care Quality Commission Assurance of local authority social care services; and
		Support for the social care provider market.
	2.2.	People at the Heart of Care (the White Paper) set out a 10-year vision for a more sustainable and affordable care system that effectively works with other public services, with 3 person-centred objectives:
		People have choice, control, and support to live independent lives
		People can access outstanding quality and tailored care & support
		People find adult social care fair and accessible.
	These objectives are consistent with the original aim of the Care Act 2014 and the key purpose of the White Paper is essen

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES AND OLDER PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
1 NOVEMBER 2022 
(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina (in the Chair), 

Councillor Jenifer Gould, Councillor Max Austin, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Eleanor Cox, 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Di Griffin and 
Councillor Matthew Willis 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Sally Kenny (Cabinet Member for Education and 
Lifelong Learning) 
 
Mike Procter, Director of Transformation – Merton and 
Wandsworth, NHS South West London CCG, Melody Woolcock, 
Senior Transformation Manager, Merton and Wandsworth, NHS 
South West London CCG, Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Keith 
Burns (The Interim Assistant Director, Commissioning), Julia 
Groom and John Morgan (Interim Director, Community & 
Housing) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simon McGrath and Councillor 
Matthew Willis attended as a substitute. 
  
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecinary interests 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 
  
4  MERTON WINTER RESILIENCE PLAN (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Senior Transformation Manager gave an overview of the report stating it will be a 
challenge to manage the pressures but there is a plan in place. 
  
A Panel member asked about plans for potential staff shortages and illness, The 
Director of Transformation said the potential industrial action is new to the NHS and 
they will use same staff resilience plans. Staff illness is accounted for on the staff rota 
and adjusted to make additional provision during the winter period.  
  

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Panel members asked if people are people taking up vaccinations and how the 
enhanced primary care hub is supporting this. Also, if the winter plan extends to care 
homes to relieve capacity and prevent overflow at hospitals.  
  
The Director of Transformation said there has been higher levels of staff absence 
due to covid and staff resilience measures remain the same. Care homes are 
included in the winter planning and measures in place to ensure staff and residents 
are vaccinated. Patients who have covid and a risk of infection but fit to leave hospital 
will go to temporary alternative discharge destination in the interim. 
 
The Senior Transformation Manager said enhanced primary care hubs run an 8am to 
8pm service, and urgent care centre at St Georges. These can all relieve the 
pressure on accident and emergency services. 
  
A Panel member asked about pick-up times for ambulances, it was reported that 
there is real time information for ambulances across London to move pressure 
around the system and can divert some ambulances. Biggest wait for ambulances is 
when they are occupied with a previous call.  
  
A panel member asked if they have been able to recruit enough carers and district 
nurses, The Director of Transformation said when there is pressure in the community 
services they use staff flexibly and move them into other areas of the system.  
  
The Interim Director of Community and Housing highlighted that the council has a 
strong re-ablement team who provide a care package for patients who go home so 
they can work toward the level of function they had before. Extra resources have 
been put into reablement providing additional capacity during the winter period.  
  
  
5  DAY OPPORTUNITIES PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Integrated Head of Learning Disability gave an overview of the report.  
The Chair invited a local resident to address the panel. They gave an overview of 
their concerns stating that; the provision of suitable day opportunities can make a 
significant difference for those with learning disabilities, day centre activities can be 
particularly valuable both to the client and their carer. They welcome plans to expand 
provision to more sites and younger clients, some people benefit from travel training 
while others cannot manage it. Transport to new facilities is essential as some carers 
concerned that they will have additional responsibility e.g. arranging transport will be 
burdensome, even through the direct payment system. The council needs to ensure 
the system is not harder for carers and there is sufficient funding.  
  
A panel member said we should not rely on voluntary services and asked what the 
impact of the saving will be. The integrated Head of Learning Disability said they are 
working closely with voluntary organisations such as Mencap and will provide 
navigators to support carers to manage they process. However, savings will need to 
be made. 
  



 

3 

A panel member asked where a community hub will be located and the governance 
structure in place. The integrated Head of Learning Disability said there will be a 
range of options for people to choose from on a sessional basis with a menu of 
activities.  
  
A panel member asked if skills and new training will be linked to the workplace. The 
integrated Head of Learning Disability said they are looking at employability which 
looks at supporting younger people with autism, but they will need support to get into 
employment.  
  
A panel member asked if there is a shortage of independent living options, the 
Integrated Head of Learning Disability said there is good availability of service but 
would like more in the Merton area.  
  
A panel member asked if the team are aware of what the young people want. The 
integrated Head of Learning Disability said a wide range of consultation had been 
conducted with young people such as Kids First, Adults First, Merton Mencap and 
carers and young people in transition and send services. They would also like more 
young people on reference groups.  
  
The Interim Director of Community and Housing said they have commissioned an 
external specialist agency who spoke to over 400 people to gauge their views of 
young people and older people across the borough with moderate to complex 
learning disabilities.  
  
The Interim Director thanked the local resident for attending and sought to provide 
reassurance to panel members that there is a new purpose-built day centre at Leyton 
Road, for people with moderate learning disabilities. The department also has a 
desire to re-build a current day centre into a state-of-the-art day centre for those with 
the most complex needs, alongside supported living. The current day centres are well 
managed and valued by the users, however pre-pandemic it was found that this 
model is limited and old fashioned. During the pandemic, small groups of clients were 
taken out into the community to participate in a range of activities and this approach 
was very successful. This model will be looked at alongside all the other options. The 
council want to build a better system to provide opportunities for people with learning 
disabilities in their everyday lives such as through employment and volunteering.  
  
  
6  ADULT SOCIAL CARE REFORM (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Interim Assistant Director, Commissioning gave an overview of the report, 
highlighting the timetable may change due to the legislative calendar. 
  
A panel member asked about the future of care as people would prefer to receive 
care at home, The Interim Assistant Director, Commissioning said there is a shift 
from residential to a supportive living model.  
  
A panel member asked about the opportunities in digitalisation and social care the 
steps being taken to reap the benefits of a digitalised provision. The Interim Assistant 



 

4 

Director, Commissioning said they are considering options for online self-
assessment. Some clients may have family members who can support them with 
digital solutions.  
  
A panel member said they are concerned about increased administration in providing 
assessment and data. The Interim Assistant Director, Commissioning said the council 
have the knowledge and expertise but will need the resource including social workers 
and people to do financial assessments.   
  
  
7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
A panel asked for the report on suicide to address why Merton has a higher rate of 
suicide for women. 
  
The agenda for the 10th January was agreed   
  
  


